900370226 07/05/2016
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM390323
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type
Biozone Laboratories Inc. 06/29/2016 Corporation: NEVADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: Wells Fargo Bank

Street Address: 1700 Lincoln Street

City: Denver

State/Country: COLORADO

Postal Code: 80203

Entity Type: National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type Number Word Mark

Registration Number: |3129840 BIOZONE
Registration Number: |2791922 INFLACIN
Registration Number: |2921099 QUSOME
Registration Number: |3151205 QUSOME
CORRESPONDENCE DATA ©
Fax Number: 4048817777 8
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent w
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. >
Phone: 404-881-7000 o
Email: betsy.perkins@alston.com O
Correspondent Name: Laura Kees
Address Line 1: 1201 W. Peachtree Street
Address Line 2: ¢/o Alston & Bird LLP
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 012134/476187

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Laura Kees

SIGNATURE: /Laura Kees/

DATE SIGNED: 07/05/2016

Total Attachments: 5

TRADEMARK
900370226 REEL: 005828 FRAME: 0336



source=Wells FPI - Trademark Security Agreement#page1 .tif
source=Wells FPI - Trademark Security Agreement#page?2.tif
source=Wells FPI - Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif
source=Wells FPI - Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif
source=Wells FPI - Trademark Security Agreement#page>.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005828 FRAME: 0337




Execution Version

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of June 29, 2016, is
made by BIOZONE LABORATORIES INC., a Nevada corporation (“Grantor™), in favor of
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (“WFEB”), as administrative agent
(in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, “Agent”) for the
Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) and the other Secured
Parties.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of June 11, 2015, as
amended by that certain First Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of November 24,
2015, as further amended by that certain Second Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated
as of February 29, 2016, and as further amended by that certain Consent and Third
Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of April 21, 2016 (as so amended, and as may
be further amended, restated, supplemented and/or modified from time to time, the “Credit
Agreement”), by and among Borrower, Holdings, the other Credit Parties from time to time
party thereto, the Lenders, the L/C Issuers from time to time party thereto and WFB, as Agent
for the Lenders and the L/C Issuers, the Lenders and the L/C Issuers have severally agreed
to make extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set
forth therein;

WHEREAS, Grantor has agreed, pursuant to a Joinder Agreement of even date
herewith, executed pursuant to a Guaranty and Security Agreement dated as of June 11, 2015
in favor of Agent (as such agreement may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise
modified from time to time, the “Guaranty and Security Agreement”), to guarantee the
Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of each Credit Party (other than Grantor);
and

WHEREAS, Grantor is party to the Guaranty and Security Agreement pursuant to
which Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Lenders,
the L/C Issuers and Agent to modify the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders and
the L/C Issuers to continue to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower
thereunder, Grantor hereby agrees with Agent as follows:

Section 1. Defined Terms. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are
used as defined in the Guaranty and Security Agreement.

Section 2. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral. Grantor, as
collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether
at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations of Grantor,
hereby mortgages, pledges and hypothecates to Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties,
and grants to Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in,

LEGALO02/36313302v2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005828 FRAME: 0338



all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of Grantor (the
“Trademark Collateral):

(a)  all of its Trademarks and all IP Licenses providing for the grant by or
to Grantor of any right under any Trademark, including, without limitation, those referred
to on Schedule 1 hereto;

(b)  all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;

(c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and
symbolized by, each such Trademark; and

(d) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or
payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without
limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future
infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.

Section 3. Guaranty and Security Agreement. The security interest granted
pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security
interest granted to Agent pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement and Grantor
hereby acknowledges and agrees that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the
security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth
in the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated
by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

Section 4. Grantor Remains Liable. Grantor hereby agrees that, anything herein
to the contrary notwithstanding, Grantor shall assume full and complete responsibility for
the prosecution, defense, enforcement or any other necessary or desirable actions in
connection with their Trademarks and IP Licenses subject to a security interest hereunder.

Section 3. Counterparts. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed
in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which
when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall
constitute one and the same agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple
separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart.

Section 6. Governing Law. THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT
AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HERETO SHALL BE
GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH,
THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

LEGALO02/36313302v2 2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005828 FRAME: 0339



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement
to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

BIOZONE LABORATORIES INC.
as Grantor

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ .

By: )
Namesedeffrey Harris
Title: Chief Executive Officer

ACCEPTED AND AGREED
as of the date first above written:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
as Agent

By:

Name:
Title:

Wmmmm_ ; thip eattificat vorifies onty the :
‘m&v@emimmmwmwwmmmmm :
Hig sttached, and not the truthiulness, skturacy, o7 validity of that document. |

State of Colferals

& X
™ R
N s\__\\\\;\§ Qs

County of bl Renth
A R
Subseribed and sworn m&waﬁﬂmﬁl@ﬂmn}s\ e S8V
N < . MRS N N o
AR ol RN SR A v LAY
@? . ‘§\‘\~-§\\\‘ '20 \}{w e ~RWWTR = i o hoon
AR AR e L
S . . proved to me on the besis

of satisfactory evidence to be ghe perspnis) wh@@m&gﬁ%ﬁ:@fore el

Signature

RAVINDER BHALLA
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
COMMISSION # 2035366~
LOS ANGELES COUNTY
My Comm. Exp, August 28, 2017 g

VRN

[SIGNATURY PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005828 FRAME: 0340



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement
to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

BIOZONE LABORATORIES INC.
as Grantor

By:

Name:
Title:
ACCEPTED AND AGREED
as of the date first above written:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
as Agent

By: et g
Name: Cameron Holder
Title: Portfolio Manager

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005828 FRAME: 0341



SCHEDULE I

TO

Trademark Registrations

1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

BIOZONE RN: 3129840 August 15, 2006
SN:78714824

INFLACIN RN: 2791922 December 9, 2003
SN: 76174456

QUSOME RN: 2921099 January 25, 2005
SN: 76369470

QUSOME RN: 3151205 October 3, 2006
SN: 76369471

RECORDED: 07/05/2016

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005828 FRAME: 0342



